The population of the study
cut across selected Departmental Stores operating
across various cities in South-South Nigeria. It
encompassed a broad spectrum of SMEs, spanning

diverse industries, including retail, services, and
manufacturing. From the population of one hundred
and twenty seven (127) members and a workable
sample of ninety six (96) members is derived using the
sample size determination formula cited in Taro
Yamani’s book (1993). The adoption of stratified
random sampling technique involved the selected
departmental stores with relevant experience and